"D

We agree with you that all drafis drawn under, and in compliance with the terms of this Credit
will be duly honoured, if presented at the counters of [insert the financial institution and
financial institution’s address, which must be located in Toronte, Ountarie] at or before 5:00
pm (EST) on [insert the expiry date].

This irrevocable standby letter of credit is subject to the International Standby Practices ISP 98,
International Chamber of Commerce pubhcation No. 590 and, as to matters not addressed by the
ISP 98, shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontaric and applicable Canadian federal
law, and the parties hereby irrevocably agree to attorn to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the
courts of the Province of Ontario.

—END —

[Insert name of Financial Institution]

By

Authorized Signatory
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EXHIBITB
FULL AND FINAL MUTUAL RELEASE

In consideration of the payment of the sum of TEN MILLION DOLLARS
($16,000,000.00) to Eastern Power Limited, the covenants contained in this Full and
Final Mutual Release, and other consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 1s
hereby acknowledged,

EASTERN POWER LIMITED (“Eastern Power™)
hereby releases and discharges
ONTARIO ELECTRICITY FINANCIAL CORPORATION (“OEFC™), and

each of its alfiliated corporations, trusts, parinerships and other entities, and each
of the respective past, present and future directors, trustees, officers, employees
and agents of OEFC or any such affiliate (collectively the “Additional OEFC
Heleasees™)

and
OE¥FC

hereby releases and discharges
Fastern Power, and

each of its affiliated corporations, trusts, partnerships and other entities, and each
of the respective past, present and future directors, trustees, officers, emplovess
and agents of Eastern Power or any such affiliate (collectively the “Additional
Eastern Fower Releasces™)

of and from all claims and demands whatsoever, presently known or unknown, which
Eastern Power or OEFC, as the case may be, ever had, now has or may hereafter have,
arising from or in connection with or in consequence of any cause, matter or thing
existing up to the date of this Full and Final Mutual Release, including, without limiting
the generality of the foregoing, all claims and demands arising from or in connection with
a power purchase agreement between Eastern Power and OEFC for the purchase of
electricity generated from Eastern Power’s site in the Keele Valley including all claims
and demands which are or could have been asserted in a proceeding in the Ontario
Superior Court bearing Court File No. 98-CV-152604 and a proceeding in the Court of
Appeal for Ontario bearing Docket No. C49598. [NTD: There is another court
proceeding between Eastern and the OEFC to be added.]

And for the said consideration,

{(a} Eastern Power further covenants and agrees that it will not take or continue, and
will not permil any entity which it now or hereafter controls to take or continue,
proceedings of any kind against any person who might claim contribution,
indemnity or other relief over against OEFC or any of the Additional OEFC
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- -

Releasces m respect of any mafter falling within the scope of the matters
described in paragraph 1. Eastern Power agrees that this Full and Final Mutual
Release constitutes sufficient grounds to enjoin the taking or continuation of any
such proceedings. Eastern Power further agrees to indermmify OEFC and the
Additional OEFC Releasees against any Joss or damages, including legal fees on
a full indemnity basis, incurred by any of them in consequence of proceedings
taken or continued in breach of this covenant; and

{b) OEFC further covenants and agrees that it will not take or continue, and will not
permit any entity which it now or hereafler controls to take or contimue,
proceedings of any kind against any person who might claim contribution,
indemnity or other relief over against Eastern Power or any of the Addittonal
Eastern Power Releasees in respect of any matter falling within the scope of the
matters described in paragraph 1. OEFC agrees that this Full and Final Mutual
Release constitutes sufficient grounds to enjoin the taking or continuation of any
such proceedings. QEFC further agrees to indemnify Eastern Power and the
Additional Eastern Power Releasees against any loss or damages, including
legal fees on a full indemnity basis, incurred by any of them in consequence of
proceedings faken or continued in breach of this covenant.

Each of Eastern Power and OEFC represents and warrants to the other that it has not
assigned or otherwise disposed of any of the claims or demands which are the subject of
this Fuall and Final Mutual Release.

(a) Eastern Power agrees that the Additional OEFC Releasees are third-party
beneticiaries of this Full and Final Mutual Release and that it intends to confer a benefit

upon each of them which is enforceable by each of them.

() QOEFC agrees that the Additional Eastern Power Releasees are third-party
beneficiaries of this Full and Final Mutual Release and that it intends to confer a benefit
upon each of them which is enforceable by each of them.

Eastern Power and OEFC agree that neither of them, and none of the Additional
Eastern Power Releasees or the Additional OEFC Releasees, admit liability in respect
of the matiers which are the subject of this Full and Final Mutual Release, and that such
liability is expressly denied by each of them.

Fastern Power and OBFC undertake and agree to maintain confidential both the iact of
{he settlement, in connection with which this Full and Final Mutual Release is delivered,
and the terms of such settlement, except to the extent that disclosure is required by law,
provided that they may disclose the seitlement and its tenms fo their respective
professional advisers for the purpose of receiving their professional advice.

This Full and Final Mutual Release shall be governed by the laws of the Province of
Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein. Eastern Power and OEFC atforn to
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of Ontario in respect of any
dispute arising from or in connection with or in consequence of this Full and Final
Mutual Release.
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Each of Eastern Power and OERC acknowledges and agrees that it fully understands the
terms of this Full and Final Mutual Release and has delivered same voluntarily, after
receiving independent legal advice, for the purpose of making full and final compromise
and settlement of the claims and demands which are the subject of this Full and Final
Mutual Release,

This Full and Final Mutual Release may be executed 1n any number of counterparts with
the same effect as 11 all parties had executed the same document. All counterparts shall
be construed together and shall constitute one and the same Full and Final Mutual
Release. Each counterpart of this Full and Final Mutual Release may be executed in
either original or faxed form.

Executed as of L2081,

EASTERN POWER LIMITED

Per:
I 'have authority to bind the corporation
Name:
Title:
ONTARIO ELECTRICITY FII TANCIAL
CORPORATION

Per

I have authoerity to bind the corporotion

Mame:
Title:

LEGAL_ 1210770803
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Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Sent: Friday, November 18, 2011 12:02 PM

To: Letourneauy, Amanda (ENERGY)

o Linington, Brenda (ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Greenfield South Matters - Municipal and Legal Description

Privileged & Confidential | eqgal Advice / Saolicitor & Client Privileaed

Movember 18, 2011

Hi, Amanda. Your instincts are excellent on this point, and | appreciate your raising the issue in the way you have, [ do
not want you disclose any of the background on the file at all to Ralph. Rather, please only give Ralph the municipal
address and ask him for all information he has on the land — we'll put a legal description of the land together from the
information Ralph provides. {Brenda, if I've missed anything, please et me know.)

Kind regards,

James

From: Letourneau, Amanda (ENERGY)

Seniy Navember 18, 2011 11:39 AM

To: Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Subjech: RE: Greenfield South Matters - Municipal and Legal Description

Hi James,

Sorry | didn't contact Ralph, bui it wasn't clear to ma that you wanted me to contact him, | just want fo clarify with vou what
[ can disclose to him and exacily what information vou're looking for from him (is it just access to the land tittes registry we
need?). Please lel me know, | can come by to discuss before | contact him.

Tharnks!

Amanda

From; Rehab, James (ENERGY)

Sent: Novemnber 18, 2011 11:29 AM

Tor Letourneauy, Amanda (ENERGY)

Lo Linington, Brenda (ENERGY)

Subject: Greenfield South Matters - Mupicipal and Legal Description

Hi, Amanda — please do remember to touch base with Ralph Eades, on the MO side, in order to get some assistance with
developing language for a "legal description” of the land{s). | think I'd better inciude that language along with Brenda’s
good suggestion about whethar a map of the property could be included as a schedule, and present both the legal
description and the idea / question from Brenda with my next set of instructions.

Kindly,

James



James P. H. Rehob

Senior Counsel

Ministry of Energy and

Ministry of Infrasiruciure

Legal Services Branch

777 Bay Sireet, 4th Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, ON M5G 2E5

Tel: 416-325-6676

Fax: 416-325-1781
i@mes.rehob@ontario.ca

Notice

This communication may be solicitor/client priviteged and contain confidential information only intended for the person(s)
o whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipient(s) is
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify the writer and permanently delete the message and
all attachments. Thank you. . :



Rehob, James {(ENERGY)

From: Rehob, James {ENERG\’)

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2011 2:38 AM

To: Micell, Martina (ENERGY) ‘

Subiect: FW: Media Coverage: Greenfield South Gas Generating Facility Relocation, November
. 21, 2011

Attachments: Mississauga Gas Plant Coverage November 21.pdf; Nov. 21 - Minister Bentley on Gas

Plant Construction Halt.doe

Hi, Martina!l Would you mind printing these off and piacing in a folder when vou have time? Thanks so much!
Kindly,
Jamas

From: Energy In The News (ENERGY)

Sent: November 21, 2011 6:13 PM

To: Bacd, Glorla (ENERGY); Bings, Megan {(ENERGY); Botond, Erika (ENERGY); Brown, Nzinga (ENERGY); Calwell,
Carolyn {(ENERGY); Carson, Cheryl (ENERGY); Cavley, Danlel (ENERGY); Cheung, Cathy (ENERGY); Colling, Jason R.
{ENERGYY; Dier, Kirby (ENERGYY); Drevfuss, Eric (ENERGY); Dunn, Ryan (ENERGY); Dunning, Rebecca (ENERGY);
England, Michael (ENERGY); Gemmiti, Paola (ENERGY); George, Shemain (ENERGY); Gerard, Paul (ENERGYY: Gibbs,
Diana (ENERGY); Gordon, Robert (ENERGY); Johnson, Paul (ENERGY); Kacaba, Jennifer (ENERGY); Kett, Jennifer
(ENERGY}; King, Ryan (ENERGY); Kourakos, Georgina (ENERGY); Kovesfalvi, Sylvia (ENERGY); Krstaev, Vilkd (ENERGY);
Kulendran, lesse (ENERGY); Landmann, Peter (ENERGYY; Lindsay, Ken (ENERGY); Linington, Brenda (ENERGY); Malcolm,
Pauline (ENERGY); Mieto, Erika (ENERGY); Mitchell, Andrew (ENERGY); Morton, Robert (ENERGY); Nutter, George
(ENERGY?); O'Donnell, Cheryl (ENERGY); Oxford, Kelly (ENERGY); Perry, Ann (ENERGYY; Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY);
Pitkeathly, Doreen (ENERGY); Pletsch, Adam (ENERGY); Prithipal, Shantie (ENERGY); Rehob, James (ENERGY); Renwick,
Meredith (ENERGY); Sharkawi, Rula {ENERGYY; Shear, Dan (ENERGY); Silva, Joseph {ENERGYY; Sluiman, Harmony
(ENERGY); Smith, Mark (ENERGY); Springman, Hartley (ENERGY); Stefanac, Rosalind (ENERGYY; Sylvis, Laura (ENERGY);
Thompson, Erin (ENERGY); Todd, Brian (ENERGY); Wismer, Jennifer (ENERGY); Wolgelerenter, Debbie (ENERGY);
Zoladek, Marta (ENERGY)

Subject: Media Coverage: Greenfield Scuth Gas Generating Facility Relocation, November 21, 2011

Good evening,

Attached is a package of media coverage of today's announcement that construction had been halted at the Greenfield
South gas generating site in Mississauga. 13 articles appear in iotal,

Coverage has been neutral in tone, but raises the question of how much relocating the site will cost, espacially given that
construction continued on the sile for weeks after the original promise was made to relocate it

Some stakeholders have shown appreciation of the decision. InsideToronto reports that Coalition of Homeowners for
intelligent Powsr {CHIP) interim chalr Greg Rohn said, “We're ecstatic”

Also attached is Cabinet Office’s media report of Minister Beniley's scrum following the announcement this morning, and
scrums by opposition crilice Vic Fedell and Peter Tabuns. Full transcripts of those scrums are included in the report.
Fedell and Tabuns both poinied to the issue of cost to relocate the plant. Fedeli said the government should look for
communities willing to host gas plants. Tabuns said the government should have made the decision years ago {o cancel
the plant, when the decision would have cost less.

All coverage will be included in tomorrow's clippings package. Social media will be included in tomorrow's Twitter report.

Laura Syivis | lssues and New Media Officer { Ministry of Energy and Ministry of Infrastruciure
o, 416-325-1697 { bb. 416-983-0642 | leura sylvisZ2@entario.ca
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Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Kehob, James (ENERGY)

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2011 10:50 AM

T ' Linington, Brenda (ENERGY)

o Letourneau, Amanda (ENERGY?

Subject: FW:Greenfield South - Scanned document is attached
Attachments: Map.pdf

Hi, Brenda - FYL Scanned document includes the research that Ralph Eades hat kindly pulled legether at Amanda's
requast. : .

Kindly,

James

From: Montano, Teresita (ENERGY)

Sent: November 22, 2011 10:34 AM

To: Letourneay, Amanda (ENERGY); Rehab, James (ENERGY)
Bubject: Scanned document s attached

eessita i:;fi’;j?f(?!?ﬁ
Lagal Services Branch
Minisiry of Energy
Minigtry of Infrastruciure
777 Bay St., 4h Foor
Toronto, O MBS 2ES

TE Tel: 418-325-6840; BF Fax; 416-325-1781

E-mail; jgresita.montano@uoniario.ca

Notice! :

This communication may be solicitar/chient privifeged and confain confidential informalion only Intended for the personfs} to whom if Is addressed. Any
dissemination or use of Ihis irformaltion by others than ihe inlended recipiani(s) is probhiblied. If you have received this message in error please notify the wriler
and permanenily delete the message and ail aflachments. Thank you. )
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Rehob, James (ENERGY}

Frowr Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Sent: Wecdnesday, November 30, 2011 12:32 PM

To ' Johnsan, Paul {ENERGYY), Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY); Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Subject RE FOI Requast - ENERGY-11-23 (Greenfield South Power Plant)

Hi, Paul — | have a good number of documents — would it e possible to sit down with vou and with Carclyn to discuss the
best way to proceed — some of the documents | have would be drafts of documaents that Carolyn or Halyna may have
further developed. In other cases, they would documents received (via Carolyn} from the OFA. Anyway, | ust want o
find an efficient way to respond 1o you.

Thanks!

James

Frome: Johnson, Paul (ENERGY)

Sent: November 30, 2011 12:27 PM

To: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY); Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY); Carson, Cheryl (ENERGY); Kacaba, Jennifer (ENERGY);
Landmann, Peter (ENERGY); Linington, Brenda (ENERGY); Ranalli, David (ENERGY); Rehob, James (ENERGY); Shear, Dan
(ENERGY); Tedd, Brian (ENERGY); Zoladel, Marta (ENERGY); Letourneau, Amanda (ENERGY); George, Shemain
(EMERGY); Khatri, Anupa {ENERGY); Petersen, Shannon (ENERGY); Miceli, Martina (ENERGY); Montano, Teresita
(ENERGY) .

Subject: FOI Request - ENERGY-11-33 (Greenfield South Power Plant)

Wa have received a new O request for

Records from September 1, 2011 1o the prasent concerning the November 21, 2011 decision to halt construction
of the Greenfield South Power Plant in Mississauga, Ontario, including but not limited to briefing notes. 1 am not,
however, interested in emails. Specifically, 'm interested in records that indicate the polential cost of cancelling
consiruction on the power plant. | am also not interested in anything that is obviously a cabinet confidence. As
this reguest is in the public interest, 1 ask that ali fees please be waived.

Plepse let me know as soon as possible whether you have any responsive records and we can work o coordinate a
response to the FOI Unit. Given that the requester is not looking for emails, this can likely be trimmed down by
considering documents that were circulating as attachments, They will be looking for copies of LSB records by December
g, 2011, '

Faul
Paul Johnson | Counsel | Legal Services | Ministry of Energy | Ministry of Infrastructure

4™ Floor, 777 Bay Street, Toronto ON M5G 2E5 | Tel: 416-325-1834 | Fax: 416-325-1781
This communication is sublect to solicitor-client privilege,






Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2011 1247 PM
To: * Rehob, James (ENERGY); Johnson, Paul (ENERGY}; Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY)
Subject: RE: FOI Raquest - ENERGY-11-33 {Greenfield South Power Plang)

{ also have records refated to Greenfield, although | believe that those that related specifically to the cost of cancelling
consiruclion of the plant are few - 'm happy fo discuss.

Carolyn

From: Rehob, James {ENERGY)

Sent: November 30, 2011 12:32 PM

Te: Johnson, Paul {ENERGY), Perun, Halyna N, (ENERGY); Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Subiject: RE: FOI Request - ENERGY-11-33 (Greenfield South Power Plant)

Hi, Paul — thave a good number of documents — would it be possible to sit down with you and with Carolyn to discuss the
bast way to proceed — some of the documents | have would be drafts of documents that Carolyn or Halyna may have
further developed. In other cases, they wouid documents recaived (via Carglyn) from the OPA. Anyway, | just wani to
find an efficient way to respond 1o you.

Thanks!

James

From: Johnson, Paul (ENERGY)

Zent: November 30, 2011 12:27 PM

To: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGYY: Calwell, Carclyn (ENERGYY; Carson, Cheryl (ENERGY); Kacaba, Jennifer {ENERGYY,
Landmann, Peter (ENERGY); Linington, Brenda (ENERGY); Ranalli, David {(ENERGY); Rehob, James (ENERGY); Shear, Dan
(ENERGYY); Todd, Brian (ENERGY); Zoladek, Marta (ENERGY); Letourneau, Amanda (ENERGY); George, Shemain
(ENERGY); Khatri, Anupa (ENERGY); Petersen, Shannon (ENERGY); Miceli, Martina (ENERGY); Montano, Teresita
(ENERGY) .

Subject: FOI Request - ENERGY-11-33 (Greenfield South Power Plant)

We have received a new FOI request for

Records from September 1, 2011 to the present concerning the November 21, 2011 decision to halt construction
of the Greenfield South Power Plant in Mississauga, Ontario, including but not limited to briefing notes. | am nat,
however, interested in emalls. Specifically, 'm interested in records that indicate the potential cost of cancelling
consiruction on the power plant, | am also not interested in anything that is obviously a cabinst confidence. As
this request is in the public interest, | ask that all fees please be waived.

Please let me know as soon as possible whether you have any respansive records and we can work to coordinate a
response to the FOI Unit. Given that the requester is not looking for emails, this can likely be trimmed down by
considering documents that were circulating as attachments. They will be looking for coples of LS8 records by December
8, 20141,

Paul
Paul Johnson | Counsel | Legal Services | Ministry of Energy | Ministry of infrastructure

4" Floor, 777 Bay Sireet, Toronto ON M5G 2E5 | Tel: 416-325-1834 | Fax: 416-325-1781
This communication is subject to solicltor-client privilege.






Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Frons: Calwell, Caralyn (ENERGY)

Lent: Thursday, December 22, 2011 2:57 PM
To: Rehob, lames (ENERGY)

Subject: FW: Mississauga Gas Plant

fyi

From: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Sent: December 22, 2011 2:54 PM
To: Lung, Ken (JUS)Y

Subiech: FW: Mississauga Gas Plant

Ken — helow is the [atest thinking on a polential approach to the Mississauga gas planl. | don't expect anvthing to
happen until January, but as this message may travel 1o ensure coverage just in case, | wanted vou io be aware. | also

advised Jim Sinclair as his shop may have expertise on credilor-related issues.

Carolyn

Sent: December 22, 20171 12:32 PM
To: Marsello, Leonard (JUS); Compton, Shona {JUS)
Subjech: Mississauga Gas Plant

Hi— 1 have an update. As | think you are aware, one of Greenfield's secured credilors (and the large break fees it
raqguires) is posing a challenge to concluding the Facility Relocation and Settlement Agreament (as it was called when |
last saw it). '

The Ontaric Power Authorily Is currently developing a proposal around forcing Greenfield into CCAA protection. Ontario
FPower Generation would then have some sort of a joint venture with a new Greenfield entity 1o purchase the assets of the
original Greenfleld company. These assels would then be used (o develop a new project at a new site.

Deputy Lindsay has asked us to think about this proposal {we've seen nothing in writing) and loop you in. At this point, |
think we're just trying to get our heads around the structures and the advantages and disadvantages of proceeding in this
way — to the extent they can be determinad with the littie information that we have.

Pwill et you know more as this unfolds. | understand that the OPA and OPG will meet in early January to explore this
option thoroughly. 1 am ceriainly happy o trv {0 answer any questions you might have in the meantime. | welcome any
preliminary views that you might have.

Carolyn

This communication may be soliciladclien privileged and contain confidential information only intended for the person{s} fo whom il is addressed. Any
dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipien!(s} is prohibited. Il you have received this message in error please nolify the wriler
and permanantly delele the message and alf altachmenis, Thank you,







Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Fromn - Calwell, Caralyn (ENERGY)

Sent: ' Thursday, December 22, 2011 3:18 PM
To: Rehob, lames (ENERGY)

Subject OPA Proposal

Attachments: 22431262 1 (2).doc

James

i

Further to the message that | forwarded io you, the sttached is an outline of the OFA’s proposal.

Carolyn






Step Plan for Potential Acquisition of the Assets
Greenfield South Power Corporation (“Greenfield™)

L. Approach OPG 1o determine 10 OPG willing to enter into a joint venture (“T\m\(‘o") witl

Fastern Power (a parent company of Greenfield) to develop a new facility {on an OPG site) v wth
a capacity preater than 300 \i‘n’ {perhaps 300 MW to 600 MW) (“New Facility™). Nowceo would
be owned and controlled 50/50 by OPG and Eastern Power,

2 OPA would provide OPG with funds to capitalize NewCo. A partnership/joint venture

agreement will be entered into with OPG and Eastern Power to govern the relationship (the

unpaid Equity Sunk Costs {'\'f' Fastern to be addressed in this agreement). The OPA, OPG and

Fastern Power would uxlu nto an implementation agreement (“IA™) (o negotiate the commercial
and financial details of the New Factlity for a period of [60-90] days.

3. NewCo would make a bid to acqu irc the assets of Greenfield in CCAA proceeding -
NewCo would agree to assume all trade debt and existing equipment supply contracts (for
Relacated Equipment to be used for the new facility (including the GE contract ‘im the gas
turbine)) of Greenfield under the bid and pay fair market value for Greenfield’s assets.  The debt
of BIG would not be assumed. 1 agreement is reached under the TA for a New Facility, the
cosls incurred by NewCo in taking out the claims of Greenfield and the unpaid Equity Sunk
Costs of Eastern would be factored into the NRR or capacity payment under the CES Contract
for the Mew Facility, i there is no agreement on the New Facility, the OPA would indemnify
OPG for its capitalization of NewCo and would agree to pay the balance of the unpaid Equity
Sunk Costs te Eastern Power,

Financimg would need to iw made available to Greenfield in its CCAA proceedings. The
lender entity (i.e., OPGY would need to be identified.

5. Osler and MeMillan to identify a leensed firm Lo act ag the purported monitor and itg
counsel of Greenfield in its CCAA proceeding (the “Monitor™). Greenfield files for protection
under the CCAA with bid in hand from NewCe — able to tell court that it 1s a going concern
outcome and preservation of jobs, supply chain ete — casier to manage CCAA process.

6. Sales process for the assets of Greenficld would need to occur under CCAA (30 to 60 day
NroCess).
7. If NewCo wins, the asscts of Greenfield would be transferred to NewCo by court order

free of the claims of EIG,

[NTD: We have not vet resolved what should happen with the OPA indemnity in favour of
Greenfield South relating to Secured Lender claims proven in court and whether the
Cortificate of Afr would be released by Greenfield as part of this process. This requires
further discussion with Greenficld’s counsel.]

VAl bl






Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Rehob, lames (ENERGY)

Sent: Friday, December 23, 2011 9:33 AM
To: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Greentfield

Yes, | will begin preparing a note now - thanks! Jamas

From: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Sent: December 22, 2011 9:21 AM
To: Rehob, lames [ENERGY)
Subject: FW: Greenfield

Fyi - CLOC Is tracking down the PACA notice. When we get it, | will ask you to do a note that can go up to the MO, |
would also ask you to call Shona £, and let her know ahout this. Pve been in touch with James Kendik who is acting for
Craig Slater {and copied Ken), but I'm not sure how things are filtering around.

Carolyn

~e-Cyriginal Message----

From: Lindsay, David {ENERGY)

Sent: December 23, 20171 533 AM

To: Calwell, Caralyn (ENERGY]); Jennings, Rick (ENERGY)
Ce: Silva, Joseph {ENERGY)

Subject: Re: Greenfield

Thanks Carelyn,

For the purposas of this file, our colleagues in Finance and the Ontario Finance Authority and appropriate folks in the AG
and Cabinet office will wani to be kept inthe loop.

F'will probably have to re-institute the system of periodic conference calls to keep everyone informead.

it doesn't sound like this development creates a sense of particular urgency over the Christmas Holiday but in the
interests of 'no surprises’ | guess we need to make sure finance and cabinet office are in the loop. Once you have a bit
more understanding of what this is and any implications for our going forward strategy let me know.

' not in the office, but on my Blackberry.

Cheers
David

~~~~~ Original Message -—--

From: Calwell, Carolyn [ENERGY)

To: Lindsay, David (ENERGY): lennings, Rick (ENERGY)
Ce: Silva, Joseph {ENERGY)

Sent: Thu Dec 22 18:25:53 2011

Sublect: Greenhiald



Confidentiai/Solicitor-Client Privileged
| just heard from the OPA that cne of Greenfield's secured lenders filed a Proceedings Against the Crown notice
yesterday. I am trying to track it down. if so, this is the first step in litigation, although a Statement of Claim must wait at

least 60 days.

Carolyn



Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Sent: Friday, Decernber 23, 2011 9:45 AM

Yo Marsello, Leonard (JUS); Compton, Shona (JUS)
Ce: Rehab, James (ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Mississauga Gas Plant

Attachrments: 22431262 1 () doc

Further to my message yesterday, we have now the attached one page summary of the OPA’s propesal, 1t was described
o me as a work in progress and vou will see it is a concept, rather than a detailed procedure. Again, | don't expect much
on this before the first week In January, but l wanted to keep you in the loop.

Carolyn

Frony: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Sent: December 22, 2011 12:32 PM

For Marselle, Leonard (JUS); Compton, Shona (JU5)
Subject: Mississauga Gas Plant

Hi - 1 have an update. As i think you are aware, one of Greenfield’s securad creditors (and the large break fees it
requires) is posing a challenge to concluding the Facility Relocation and Settlement Agreement (as it was called when |
last saw it).

The Ontario Power Authorily iz currently developing a proposal around forcing Greenfield into CCAA protection. Oniario
Powar Generation would then have some sorf of a joint venture with a new Greenfield entity {o purchase the assets of the
original Greenfield company. These assels would then be used to develop a new project at a new sile.

Depuly Lindsay has asked us 1o think about this proposal {we've seen nothing in writing} and loop you In, Al this point, |
think we're just trying to get our heads around the structiures ang the advantages and disadvantages of proceeding in this
way — 1o the exlent they can be determined with the litlie information that we have.

twill let you know more as this unfolds. | undersiand that the OPA and OPG will meet in early January to explore this
option thoroughly. | am certainly happy to ry to answer any questions you might have in the meantime. | welcome any

preliminary views that you might have.

Carolyn

This communication may be solichor/client priviieged and contain cenfidential information only inlended for the
dissemination or use of this information by oihers than the imended recipieni{s) is prohibiled. I you have recelve
and permanently delate the message and &l allachments. Thank you.

rsan{s) lo whom it is acdressad. Any
4 this message in error please nolify the writer







Step Plan for Potential Acguisifion of the Assefs
Greentield South Power Corporation (“Greenficld™

1. Approach OPG to determine 1f OPG willing to enter into a joint venture (“New(Co™) with
Eastern Power (a parent company of Greenfield) to develop a new facility {on an OPG site) with
a capacity greater than 300 MW (perhaps 500 MW to 600 MW) {"Mew Facility”). Newco would
be owned and controlled 50/50 by OPG and Eastern Power,

2. OPA would provide OPG with funds to capitalize NewCo. A partnership/joint venture
agreement will be entered into with OPG and Eastern Power to govern the relationship (the
unpald Equity Sunk Costs of Eastern to be addressed in this agreement). The OPA, OPG and
Eastern Power would enter into an implementation agreement (“TA™) to negotiate the commercial
and fimancial details of the New Facility for a period of [66-90] days.

3. NewCo would make a bid to acquire the assets of Greenfield in CCAA proceeding —
NewCo would agree to assume all trade debt and existing equipment supply contracts (for
Relocated Equipment to be used for the new facility (including the GE coniract for the gas
furbine)) of Greenfield under the bid and pay [air market value for Greenfield’s assets.  The debt
of FIG would not be assumed. If agreement 1s reached under the 1A for a New Factlity, the
costs incurred by NewCo in taking out the claims of Greenfield and the unpaid Equity Sunk
Costs of Eastern would be factored into the NRR or capacity payment under the CES Contract
for the New Facility. If there is no agreement on the New Facility, the OFA would indemnily
QPG for its capitalization of NewCo and would agree to pay the balance of the unpaid Equity
Sunk Costs to bastern Power.

4.+ Financing would need to be made available to Greenfield in its CCAA proceedings. The
lender entity {i.e., OPG) would need to be identified.

5. Osler and McMillan to identify a licensed firm to act as the purported monitor and its
covmsel of Greenfield m its CCAA proceeding (the “Momtor™). Greenfield files for protection
under the CCAA with bid in hand from NewCo — able fo tell court that 1t is a going concern
outcome and preservation of jobs, supply chain etc - easier to manage CCAA process.

0. Sales process for the assets of Greenfield would need to occur under CCAA (30 to 60 day
DIOCESS ).
7. Tf NewCa wins, the assets of Greenfield would be transferred to NewCo by court order

tfree of the claims of EIG.

[NTD: We have not yet resolved what should happen with the OFA indemnity in favour of
Greenfield South relating to Secured Lender clauims proven in court and whether the
Certificate of Air would be released by Greenfield as part of this process. This requires
further discussion with Greenfield’s counsel.]







Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Sent: Friday, Decernber 23, 2011 9:53 AM

To: Compton, Shona (JUS); Marselio, Leonard (JUS)
Ce: Rehob, lames (ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Mississauga Gas Plant

Will do — thanks, Shona.

Carolyn

From: Compton, Shona (JUS)
Sent: December 23, 2011 9159 AM
To: Calwell, Carclyn (ENERGYY, Marsello, Leonard (HIS)
Lo Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Mississauga Gas Plant

Thanks Carolyn, | have also spoken to James Rehob this morning and understand that & PACA notice either has been or
will shorlly be received from the secured lender. As I mentioned to James, bolh Len and | are away next week so if
anything urgent arises and you require CLOC assistance, please contact James Kandik who is acting CLOC Director naxt
wealk,

From: Calwell, Caralyn (ENERGY)
Sent: December 23, 2011 948 AM
To: Marsello, Leonard (JUS); Compton, Shona (JUS)
Cc: Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Subjectz RE: Mississauga Gas Plant

Further lo my meassage yesierday, we have now the atlached one page summary of the OFA's proposal. 1 was described
to me as a work in progress and you will see it is a concept, rather than a detailled procadure.  Again, | dom’t expect much
on this before the first week in January, but P wanted to keep vou in the loon.

Carolyn

From: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Sent: December 22, 2011 12:32 PM

To: Marsello, Leonard (3US); Compton, Shona (JUS)
Subjech: Mississauga Gas Plant

Hi—~ | have an update. As | think you are aware, one of Greenfield’'s secured creditors (and the large break fees it
requires) is posing a challenge 10 concluding the Facilily Relocation and Setilement Agreement (as it was callad when |
tasi saw i)

The Ontarioc Power Authority is currenlly developing a proposal around forcing Greanfieid into CCAA protection. Ontario
Power Generation would then have some sort of & joint venture with a new Greenfield entity o purchase the assets of the
original Greenfield company, These assets would then be used 1o develop a new project al a new site,



Deputy Lindsay has asked us to think about this proposal (we've seen nothing in writing) and loop you in. At this point, |
think we're just trying {o get our heads around the struciures and the advantages and disadvantages of proceeding in this
way — to the extent they can be determined with the little information that we have.

Fwill let you know more as this unfolds. | understand that the OPA and OPG will meet in early January 1o explore this
cption theroughly. | am certainly happy to iry to answer any questions you might have in the meantime. | welcome any
preliminary views that you might have.

Carolyn

This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and conlain confidential information only inlendad for the parson(s) to whom it is addressed. Any
dissemination or use of this informalion by olhers than the inlended recipient{s) is prohibited. ¥ you have received this message in error please notity the writer
andg permanently delela the message and all altachmenis. Thanik you.



Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Sent: Friday, December 23, 2011 3:12 PM

To: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Subject: Greenfield South Update Note - PACA
Attachments: Greenfield South BM LSB (Dec-73-11 a) (Draft D .doc

Privileged & Caonfidential Legal Advice / Solicitor & Client Privileged

...is attached for vour review and comment. Thanks!

James

James P, H. Rehoeb

Senior Counsel

Ministry of Energy and

Ministry of Infrastructura

Legal Services Branch

777 Bay Street, 4h Floor, Suile 425
Toronio, ON MBG 2E5

Tel: 418-325-6676

Fax, 416-325-1781

iames rehobfDontario.ca

Notice

This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and contain confidential information oniy intended for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this Information by others than the intended recipient(s} is
orohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify the writer and permanently delete the message and
all attachmenis. Thank vou. ‘






Confidential and Solicitor-Client Privil
Minisiry of the Attorney General
Briefing Note
Legal Services Division

ISSUE:

« Greenfield South Gas Generating Plant in Mississauga — Secured Lender
opposing Companies Creditor's Arrangement Act (CCAA) Proposal, Relocation
Plan — Secured Lender serves Proceedings Against the Crown Act (PACA)
Notice.

BACKGROUND

L4

Criginally, the Greenfield South Generating Station was to be a 280 MW combined
cycle natural gas plant recently under construction in the City of Mississauga on a
4.5 hectare property at 23815 Loreland Avenue (the "Original Greenfield project”).

The Original Greenfield project arose out of & Ministry of Energy Clean Energy
Supply (CES) procurement process in 2004,

o Original confract was executed in April, 2005 and amended and restated in
March, 2009 in recognition of process delays and complexities experienced
by Greenfield South Power Co ("Greenfield"), who is owned by Eastern
Power Corporation Limited ("Eastern Power”). This contract was eventually
assumed by the OPA.

o In March 2011, OPA renegotiated the inittal Commercial Operation Date
(C.0.D.) with Greenfield Co. to Q3 2014..

On September 24, 2011, Government announced a commitment {0 stop construction
at the site and to relocate the plant.

On November 21, 2011, Minister of Energy Chris Bentley issued a statement that
the OPA had advised that Greenfield had agreed to stop construction immediately
and that both the OPA and Greenfield Co negotiated the relocating of the plant.

PROPOSED PLAN FOR RELOCATION OF PLANT

®

The OPA and Greenfield Corporation are currently negotialing & Facilities Relocation
and Settlement Agreement (the "FRSA”) in relation to the relocation of the plant to
an allernative site.

By side-letter Agreement dated December 14, 2011, the OPA and Greenfield Power
Co. have agreed to continue to suspend contractual obligations (including
construction activities beyond those necessary to conclude in-process work and
secure the current site) until January 20, 2012 on consideration of a $35,000,000
initial payment by OPA in recognition of certain of its sunk equity costs incurred to



2

date. The OPA is also obligated to make direct payments totalling approximately
$13.14 million on behalf of Greenfield to various suppliers. [ntd-jpr: Carolyn, | get
the strong impression that this is an initial payment only, but am unclear
about how much the total liability for even this class of cosis might be. -Does
the $35 M also recognize any amount associated with the Keele Valley
litigation and, if so, do we want to nofe that?]

One option currently under consideration involves approaching OPG to enterinto a
partnership/joint venture agreement with Greenfield, financed in part by the OPA.

According to this preliminary plan, Greenfield would first enter into an arrangement
under the CCAA, in order to clense Greenfield of certain debt-obligations, and to
allow NewCo to bid to acquire key assets and certain liabilities at fair market value.

NewCo would then enter into a partnership or joint venture arrangement with Ontario
Power Generation (OPG) to construct, and potentially to own and operate, the new
plant on a 50-50 basis.

NewCo would be capitalized, at least in part, by funds provided by the OPA {o OPG,
and OPA, OPG and Greenfield would negotiate an Implementation Agreement which
details commercial and financial obligations.

CHALLENGE TO PLAN AND POTENTIAL LITIGATION BY SECURED LENDER

Energy understands that a major secured lender, EIG Management Co. Ltd,("EIG")
(representing itself and certain note holders involved in the financing of the Original
Greenfield project) was pressing the OPA for a very substantial “break” fee before
granting its consent to any relocation strategy.

ENERGY and MAG have now received a s.7 PACA Notice (Dated December 21,
2011} from EIG, which represents the first procedural step in bringing suit against
the Crown. The PACA Notice alleges that the Crown and its Agents (including
Premier McGuinty and Minister Bentley) have at least committed the tort of (i)
inducing breach of contract and (ii} interfering with economic relations/rights to
damages of EIS.

Preliminary consultations with CLOC counsel involved with this file indicate a view
that the suit against ENERGY, based on the tort of inducement to breach contract,
would be separate and apart from any suit against the OPA for breach of contract.

Date: December 23, 2011
Prepared by: James P.H. Rehob

Senior Counsel

5-6676
Approved by: Carolyn Calwell, A/Director

Legal Services Branch
Ministry of Energy/Ministry of Infrastructure
2-5409



Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Rehob, James (ENERGY)

Sent: Friday, December 23, 2011 3:23 PM

To: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Subject: FW: Mississauga Plant

Attachments: Greenfield South (34 Dec)pptl; Greenfield South BN doc

FYl: Received these documents from Ryan King In response to @ voice-mail earlier today asking for any new info on
Greenfield. The second anpears to be a (previous) version of a MAG Nete {or the template was used) but | don't think it
tracks with our final note. Thanks! James

From: King, Ryan {ENERGY)

Sent: December 23, 2011 11:00 AM
To: Rehob, James {ENERGY)
Subiect: FW: Mississauga Plant

Hi lames,

Per your call, this should be useful.
Merry Christmas

Ryan

From: King, Ryan (ENERGY)

Sent: December 14, 2011 2:17 PV
To:imbrogno, Serge (OFA)
Subiect: Fw: Mississauga Plant

Hi Serge, some greenfield materials attached.
Ryan

~~~~~ Criginal Message -

From: King, Rvan (ENERGY)

To: Yennings, Rick (ENERGY)
Sent: Wed Dec 14 10:14:38 2011
Subject: RE: Mississauga Plant

Rick, a few materials including background material from a recent deck, and a note that has the chronology. I you're ok
with this | can send along to Serge.

From: Jennings, Rick (ENERGY)
Sent: December 14, 2011 9:54 AM
To: Imbrogno, Serge (OFA}

Ce King, Rvan {ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Mississauga Plant

Yes we'll send you something on this.



On a unrelated matter do you have a slide deck you were planning to use to brief your Minister on the US GAAP / IFRS
decision? We have some OPG slides but #t might be a good idea for us to use your material to brief our Minister.

-—--0Original Message----

From: Serge Imbrogno [mailto:Serge.Imbrogno@ofina.on.cal
Sent: December 14, 2011 6:26 AM

To: lennings, Rick {ENERGY)

Subject: Mississauga Plant

Hi Rick,

Steve Q. asked for a briefing on the Mississauga plant. Do you have any notes or presentations that you couid share with
me? We've mainly been involved because of Keele Valley so 1 don't have much on the core issue.

Serge

This message, including any attachments, is meant only for the use of the individual{s} to whom it is intended and may
contain information that is privileged/confidential. Any unauthorized use, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. i
you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by reply e-mail
and permanently delete this message, including any attachments, without reading them, and destroy all copies. Thank
you.
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MINISTRY OF EN E RGY

« Greenfield South Power Corporation (controlled by Eastern Power
Corporation) was the successful applicant in Ministry of Energy run

Clean Energy Supply (CES) RFP and signed a contract with the OPA in
April 2005.

- Eastern Power, based in Ontario, has received all required provincial
approvals, including Environmental Assessment and Certificates of
Approval. |

. Eastern Power has received all required municipal approvals, including
building site approval from the City of Mississauga issued in May 2011.

» Eastern Power has secured debt financing from Credit Suisse and EIG
(confirmed by the OPA).

CONFIDENTIAL | SOLICITOR-CLIENT ?{;\V":p _
PRIVILEGED L7 Ontario
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Confidential and Solicitor-Client Privileged

Ministry of the Attorney General
Briefing Note
Legal Services Division
Legal Services Branch - ENE/MO!

ISBUE:

«  Greenfield Scuth Gas Generating Plant in Mississauga

» It is proposed that the Ministry of Energy work with the Ontario Power Authority
{OPA} o enter into discussions with Greenfisid South Power Corporation
{conirolled by Eastern Power Corporation, referred to as "Eastern Power”)
nwards a satisfaciory resolution of the Mississauga site

BACKGROUND

L4

Eastern Power Is developing the Greenfield South Generating Station, a 280 MW
combined cycle natural gas plant under construction in the City of Mississauga on a
4.5 heclare property at 2315 Loreland Avenue.

The project arose out of a Ministry of Energy Clean Energy Supply (CES)
procuremant process in 2004, This contract was eventually assumed by the OPA.

The project was undartaken to meet local reliability needs for the Soulhwest and
Wastern GTA and has been positioned as part of the coal closure strategy.

The plant is 200 metres from the nearesi residencs, 700 metres from the nearest
hospital and 1.1 km from the nearest school.

The project is strongly oppesed by local rasidents, On Oclober 12, 2011, the
Mississauga Council passed a motion requesting that the government and the
Premier lake immediate action o cancel tha confracl, stop construstion and return
the site to pre-construction condition.

i 2007, the Ontario Municipal Board reviewed and approved of the zoning of the
project site afler a lengthy and protracted process.

in 2008, Ministry of Environment (MOE) granted all necessary environmental
approvals.

in March 2011, OPA renegotiated the initial Commarcial Operalion Date (C.G.0))
with Eastern Fowaer, in recognition of lengthy regulatory approvals and financing
delays exparienced by Eastern Power. The new Milestone Date for Commersia!
Operation, when the plant is required to be fully cperational, is September 1, 2014,

In May 2011, Eastern Power finalized its financing arrangements with Credit Suisse
and FIG. Around that time, the City of Mississauga issued building permits for the
construction at the sila.




¢ InJune 2011, MOE announced that it will conduct an updated review of the approval
for the gas plant io assess recent developments. No end-date was set for this
Drocass.

I = _InJuly 2011, Eastern Power reported that it had laid foundations for the steam and
gas turbine halls and placed orders for the major squipment {generators, turbines,

ete.). S o
= OnJune 16, the Minisler of the Environment John Wilkinsen announced that the  + ;-n._-_--'{F*r'vrmamm Fant: Arial J
Ministry of the Environment would conduct an updated review of the approval for the *{ Formatted: Bullets and Numbering ]

Greanfield Scuth facility to assess recent developments. The review was (o lake as
long as the ministry needed to confirm that the project can proceed in a manner that
Is fully protective of public health and the envirgnment,

e -The Environmental Approval for the generating plant is specific to the site,_and is *--,.H.,_---{Formattefi: Font: Arial

not transferable, { Formatted: fullcted + Level: 1 + Afigned at:

0" + Tab after: 0.25" + Indent at: 8.25"
‘{ Formatted: Font: Aral f,

e _On Seplember 24", several media oullets reporied on the Liberal party's campaian
commitment 1o relocate the propesed Greenfield South generating station to a
ocation ouiside Mississauaa and Qakville,

= _Inanews release Ontario Liberal candidates Charles Sousa, Denna Cansfield,
Laurel Broten and Dipika Damerla said the party would work with the developer {o
find a new locatlon for the plant.

s On Qctober 24, 2011 as the result of a release from the [eader of the Opposition,
several media reporied on (he continuing consiruction at the site, including delivery

of a generator.

o Qn November 21, 2011, Minister of Energy Chris Bentley issued a statement that
the QFA had advised that Greenfield had agreed ig stop construction immediately. _ cL
Discussions between OPA and GS on relocalion continue, ..-r-'(}ﬂmmm Font: Ariai S J

=Gonstrustion-sentinues-at-the-site—Eastern-RPower-hasinformed-the-ORA-thatitwillb-net
“downtosls-untibitreasives formal-netification-efnext-cleps.

=MNani-staps-would-requirethe-GRAlo-be-asked-le-approachr-EasteraRower-to-initiate
dispussions: ‘

alhe-dissussisrwould-likely-include-polentishreatment of-cosls-neurred o
date-{sunk-sasts—including-equipmenteestsy-irealment-alsanstrucion-and
equipment-related-cenltrasis-eslimatesandireatmentof-foregone-revenue;
and-opliors-and-Eastorn's-interastwith-respectlo-relosatingte-an
alternative-site.




Rehob, James (ENERGY)

From: Hehob, James (ENERGY)

Sent: Friday, December 23, 2011 422 PM

To: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Greenfield South Undate Note - PACA
Attachments: Greenfield South BN 23 12 2011 {jpr edits).doc

Privileged & Confidential Legal Advice [ Solicitar & Client Privileged

Hi, nlease see attached which includes my suggested aedits for your consideration — thanis!
James

Frow: Cahwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Sent: December 23, 2011 4:06 PM
To: Rehob, James (ENERGY)
Subiect: RE: Greenfield South Update Note - PACA

Privileaed & Confidential Leaal Adviee [ Solicitor & Client Privileged

Hi James - Please review the attached.

Carolyn

From: Rehob, James (ENERGY)
Sent: December 23, 2011 3:12 PM
To: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Subieck: Greenfield South Update Note - PACA

...is attached for vour review and comment. Thaniks]

James

James P, H. Rehob

Senijor Counsel

Ministry of Energy and

Ministry of Infrastructure

Legal Services Branch

777 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Sulte 425
Toronto, ON MBG 2E5

Tel 416-325-6878

Fax: 418-325-1781

james rehoh@@ontario ca

Notice

This communication may be selicitor/client privileged and contain confidential information only Intended for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this informalion by others than the Inlended recipient(s) is
prohibited. I vou have received this message in error please nolity the writer and permanently delete the message and
zli atlachments. Thank you.






Confldential and Solicitar-Chent Privileged

Ministry of the Attorney General
EBriafing Note
Legal Services Division
Legal Bervices Branch —~ ENE/MOI

188UE:

+  Greeniield South Gas Generaling Plant in Mississauga (the Greenfield South
oroject)

CURRENT STATUS

= On December 21, 2011, 16 Management Company, LLC, a secured creditor of
Greenfield South projact, served a nolice of claim under the Proceedings Against the
Crown Act,

= The Onlario Power Authority is developing a proposal o have Graenfield South
FPower Corporation {Greenfield) seek Companies’ Creditors Arrangament Act
protection and ta have Ontarlo Powsr Generalion enler inte & joint veniure o make a
bid for Greenfisld's asseis and trade debl and existing supply contracts.

Notice Under Proceadings Against the Crown Act
+  On Dacember 21, 2011, EIG Management Company, LLC ("EIG") frepresenting

fisalf and sertain nole helders involved In the financing of the Greanfisld South
orolact) served a notice of claim under the Froceedings Against the Crown Acl,

+  This notice of claim represents the first procedural step in bringing_g law sult against
the Crown,

= The notice of claim alleges that, in committing to terminats construction of the
Graenfield South project, the Crown and its agents, including FPremier MeGuinty and
Minister Benlley, have committed the torts of (i) inducing breach of contract and (i)
interfering with economic relations/rights to damages of EIG.

s ElG may serve a statement of claim on the Province any time after February 20,
2011

Megotiations between the OPA and Greenfield

»  Tha OFA and Greanfisld have bsen attampling fo negotiate an agreement (o allow
developmant of the Greenfisld South Projact lo cease, to determina the amount of
Graenfield’s sunk cosls and to enter inlo negotiations {o develop a gas plant af
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CONFIDENTIAL/SOLICITOR CLIENT PRIVILEGED

another site. Greenfield's secured creditors, including EIG, are involved in the
nagotiations,

«  On December 14, 2011, the OPA and Greenfield agreed to continue negotiations
and to continue o suspend obligations under the Amended and Restaled Clean
Energy Supply (ARCES) Contract, including suspension of coostruction activities
until January 20, 2012.

o The OPA agreed to pay $35,000,000 o Greenfield in recognition of
Greenfield's sunk costs incurred to date. in addition, the OPA will make
direct payments to Greenfield’s suppliers in the amount of approximately
$13.14 million on behaif of Greenfisid.

= The QPA has advised ENERGY that EIG has noted Greenfield in default of its credit
obligations.

= The OPA is developing a proposal that may assist in resclving negotiations,
pariicutarly with respect o secured creditors.

o Greenfield would seek protection under the Companies’ Creditors E L =

Arrangemernt Act.

o Ontario Power Generation would enter into a joint venture with an entity
related to the Greenfield parent company, Eastern Power, to acquire
Greenfield's assets, trade debt and equipment supply costs.

o The OPA would assist OPG in financing this entity. The assets would then
be used by the jeint veniure o pursue a new gas plant at a different
location.

NEXT STEPS

s The OPA and OPG plan to meet {o discuss the OPA's proposal in early January,
2012,

» Nothing is expected {o happen with respect to EIG's notice of claim uniil at least
February 20%, 2012.

BACKGROUND

= Qriginally, the Gresenfield South project was to be a 280 MW combined cycle natural
gas plant in the City of Mississauga on a 4.5 heclare property at 2315 Loreland
Avenue,

s The Greenfield South project arose out of @ Ministry of Energy Clean Enargy Supply
(CES) procurement process in 2004,

O8]
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CONFIDENTIAL/SSOLICITOR CLIENT PRIVILEGED

. The criginal contract was execuled in April, 2005. « v o{ Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

o Afler havine baen assumead by the OFAN the conlract was amended and
restated in March, 2009 in recognition of process delays and complexities
experenced by Graenfield - This-coniract was-aventually assumed by-the
R A.

o In Mareh 2011, the OPA rensgoliated the initial Cornmercial Operation Date
(C.00)with Greenfield to 3 2014, :

On September 24, 2011, Governmeant announced a commitment to stop construction
at the site and to relocale the plant.

On Movember 21, 2011, Minister of Energy Chris Bentley issued a statement that
the OFA had advised that Greanfield had agreed (o stop construction immedialely
and that hath the OPA and Greenfisld were negotialing to relogate the plant,

On December 14, 2011, the OPA and Greenfield enter inlo the side teller agregment 77| Formatted: fufiets and Numbering

suspending contraciuat righls and obligations, including new construction aclivilies
until January 20, 2012 to allow parfies tme (0 negetiate, The side letter also
provided for various paymeants by the OPA to Graenfield and its creditors,

Tate; Dacomber 23, 2011
Prepared by James P H. Rehob
Senicr Counsel
53-6676
Approved by Carolyn Calwell, Deputy Direclor

Legal Bervices Branch
Ministry of Energy/Ministry of Infrastructure
2-5409

Lad






Rehob, James {ENERGY)

From: Rehob, jJames (ENERGY)

Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 2:36 PM
To: Calwell, Carolyn {(ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Greenfield

s Carolyn, |just noticed an error | made regarding the calculation of the 60- d’"sy pariod — | should have also sxcluded the
‘new "Family Day” thal actually (yikes!) lands on February 20" this yaar, Mind you, the way the statement appears in
the note appears to me to be (still) correct — it reads "EIG may serve a statement of claim on the Province

any time after February 20, 20117 The word “afler” saves it for us. Perhaps you caught it after all — at any
rate, | note this error and | apolegize.

Many thanks, Carolyn!

Jame

o

From: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Sent: December 23, 2011 4:43 PM
To: Rehob, James (ENERGY)
Subject: FW: Greenfield

For your files.

E’"mm Ca Iwell, Curuiyn (ENERCY

Zent: December 23, 2011 4:31 PM

Yo Undsay, David (ENERGY)

T Jennings, Rick (ENERGY); Silva, Joseph (ENERGYY; Colling, Jason R. (ENERGY)
Subject: Greenfield

Confidential/Solicitor Client Privileged

Deputy,

Attached is the Froceedings Against the Crown Act nofice, received by MAG yesterday. This puts EIG Ma ﬂc‘hemen*
Company, LLC in position to issue & Stalement of Claim against the Crown any time on or after February 207, The

attached note sels out claims in the PACA nolice and also describes in high level terms the OPA’s proposal. The PACA
nolice does not prevent pursuit of this proposal

MAG, Including CLOC and the ADAG's office, and MOF Legal are fully looped in. There lsn { & ot more thal we can do al
this stage without Turther details of the proposal. [ will follow up with Mike Lyie on January 37 'for further details.
Happy holidays!
Carolyn
This communication may be soiciioralisnt privi oru v intendad lor the persenis) o whom s addressed. Any
S oF use of his indormaion by ol i you have secelvad s message i erroy pleasae nolify tha wiler

and permanently delale the message and ail zli,xcf.rm,n,s T






Silva, Joseph (ENERGY)

From: ’ Jennings, Rick (ENERGY)

Sent: October-20-11 3:17 PM

To: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGYY; Silva, Joseph (ENERGY); Lindsay, David {(ENERGY)
Cc: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)

Subject: RE: Gas Plant- Minister of Energy Draft Letter - revised

Halyna, Carolyn,

"Our intention {o relocate the plant” is problematic cn severat grounds:

1) Immediately raises the media guestion: "Where will the plant be relocated to” as there are a limited number of
welcoming host communities this may raise more problems than it solves.
2) Relocate is not the right word in any eveni as it implies that the plant {which has foundation poured and appears

to be at [east one-third built based on photos) will be moved to a new location. In fact, the plant will not, of
course, be relocated, the existing development would be abandoned and perhaps later demelished and possibly
the developer would be awarded a contract to build a new plant at an alternate site.

3) Given approval risk, the precedent for blocking planis, and a limited number of developable sites, it will be very
challenging to obtain a site that is acceptable to the community, acceptable to the develaper and which can be
caonnected to the grid. Some sites which could achieve this would preclude developments of other generation
projects which do have local support, e.g. Northwestern Ontario sites would fikely be instead of Atikokan or
Thunder Bay development; a Nanticoke project would likely preclude conversion of the existing coal plant to gas.

4) it is quite possible that the lowest cost solution is a cash settlement, this wording may preclude reaching it.

Better wording would be:

“our intention to have development at the site ceass.”

From: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY)
Sent: October 20, 2011 2:25 PM
To: Silva, Joseph (ENERGY)

Cc: Jennings, Rick {ENERGY); Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Subject: FW: Gas Plant- Minister of Energy Draft Letier - revised

Privileqged and Confidential

Hi — The below sets out the instructions from the Deputy Attorney General which reflect apparently discussions

that were had earlier foday. The Minister of Energy is going to be making a public statement post swearing in
and the below is in accord with that staiement.

The additions heighten the risks to government, but these are the instructions. Contents of approved letter:

Community opposition to the Greenfield South Generation Facility, currently under construction in
Mississauga, is well documented. On October 12¥, Council of the City of Mississauga passed a resolution
asking the government to take immediate action to stop construction and return the site to pre-construction
condition. In addition, condominium towers were recently consiructed in the general area of the plant.

The government has heard the community's concerns about this piant proceeding as originally planned,
prompting our intention to refocate the plant.






Accordingly, I am requesting that the Ontario Power Authority commence discussions on a priority basis with

Greenfield South Power Corporation, as project proponent, that would lead to a satisfactery resolution of the
Mississauga site.

Halyna

Halyna N. Perun

AlDirector

Legal Services Branch

Ministries of Energy & Infrastructure

777 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, ON M5G 2E5

Ph: (416) 325-6681 / Fax: (416) 325-1781
BB: (418) 671-2607

E-mail: Halyna.Perun2@ontario.ca

Notice
This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and contain confidential information intended only for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this information by athers than the intended recipieni(s) is

prohibited. Hf you have received this message in error please notify the writer and permanently delete the message and
all attachmenis. Thank you. :






Silva, Joseph (ENERGY)

kS
From: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY)
Sent: Novernber-02-11 6:27 PM
To: Lindsay, David (ENERGY)
Cc: Jennings, Rick (ENERGY); Silva, Joseph (ENERGY); Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Subject: Mississauge gas plant

Privileqged and Confidential

The Deputy Atiorney General advises against proceeding with a Ministerial direction under the Electricity Act, 1898 to the
OPA as this exposes the government {o a likely successful flawsuit in tort for misfeasance in public office. Further, it

provides Eastern Power with an avenue to get to court gquicker {via an application for judicial review chalienging the
Minister's statutory power of decision).

Rather, he has asked that the letter be recast as a Minister's letter requesting the OFA to reconsider continuing the
cantract and uitimately reguesting the OPA to end it, based on public policy grounds.

in order for the Minister to make a decision to send such a letter, we would put before him documents that would outline
why it is not in the public interest to continue the plant. The record would contain, for example, copies of the City of
Mississauga resolution; letters from the public complaining about the plant; press clippings ete.

Uliimately, should the Crown be sued or judicial review sought, the record would show that the Minister pursued a lawful
act for a proper purpose.

We'll work with CLOC tomorrow to determine exactly what would be required to put before the Minister and we’lt draft up
a proposed letter.

CLOC is also reviawing the option of assigning the OPA contract to the Crown and wishes to have some discussion with
Finance about this option before advising on it further.

We'd be happy to discuss this development further with you.

Halyna

Halyna N. Perun

A/Director

l.egal Services Branch

Ministries of Energy & Infrastructure

777 Bay Street, 4ih Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, ON M5G 2ES

Ph: (416) 325-6681 / Fax: {416) 325-1781
BB: {416) 671-2607

E-mail; Halyna.Perun2@ontario.ca

Notice

This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and contain confidential information intended enly for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipient(s) is

prohibited. If you have receivad this message in error please notify the writer and permanently delete the message'and
all attachments. Thank you.







From: Silva, Joseph {(ENERGY)

Sent: _ November-08-11 2:48 PM

To: Lindsay, David (ENERGY)

Subject: Fw: Mississauga Power letiers

Attachments: Energy Letter to the OPA Nov B final(OPA comments).dog; Greenfield South Power

Plant OPA letter Nov 8-11 (wOPA comments).doc

Fyi deputy
The OPA letter to our Minister is more clgar in terms of asking govt to support repudiation

Sent using BlackBerry Wireless

From: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY)

To: Jennings, Rick (ENERGY); Silva, Joseph (ENERGY)
Cc: King, Ryan (ENERGY); Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Sent: Tue Nov 08 14:44:54 2011

Subject: Mississauga Power letters

Privileged and Confidential

We've heard back from OPA's counsel — please see attached proposed changes. These revisions have also now been
sent to the MAG for review.

Halbyna

Halyna N. Perun

A/Director

Legal Services Branch

Ministries of Energy & Infrastructure

777 Bay Sireet, 4th Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, ON M5G 2E5

Ph: (416) 325-6681 / Fax: (416) 325-1781
BE: (416) 671-2607

E-maii: Halyna.Perun2@contario.ca

Notice
This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and contain confidential information intended only for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipieni(s) is

prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify the writer and permanently delete the message and
alf attachmenis., Thank you.







CONFIDENTIAL DRAFT — SOLICITOR & CLIENT PRIVILEGED - DRAFT
FOR DISCUSSION

Dear Mr. Andersen:

In response to your letter of [date] and in recognition that community opposition to the
Greenfield South Generation Facility is ongoing and well documented, 1 am writing to
confirm that the povernment supports OPA’s decision to terminate the contract with the
developer of the facility, Greenfield South Power Corporation. The government remains
hopeful that the plant can be relocated and that the OPA will be able to achieve a
satisfactory resolution of the Mississauga site through discussion with Greenfield SPC.

While full recognition must be given to rate-payer value and the fair treatment of
contractual counterparties, as suggested in your letter, in light of the strong and persistent
opposition to the plant, the government supports termination of the contract and any other
appropriate commercial and other steps the OPA must take in seeking to stop
construction of the gas plant at its cuirent location, with-the ebiectives-efterminatingthe
eontraet-and-ensuring-that-construetion-of the-gas-plantat Hs-ewrvent-loeationin
Mississauga-ceasesimnninenthy:

The government is responding to unique circumstances in Mississauga. The government
remains committed to a strong, stable supply of electricity for Ontario and continued
support of those making investments in Ontario’s electricity system.

Sincerely,

Chris Bentley,
Minister






CONFIDENTIAL & PRIVILEGED

Dear Minister

| am writing to you on behalf of the Ontario Power Authority’s (OPA) Board of Directors
with respect to the Greenfield South Power Plant, which the Ministry of Energy procured
in 2004. The OPA was subsequently directed to enter into a contract with Greenfield
and is now the sole counterparty. The Board clearly understands that the government's
intention to relocate the plant as outlined in your letter to the OPA on October 24, 2011,

The OPA Board of Directors takes very seriously its responsibilities to our contract
counter-parties. Like the provincial government, we would like to achieve a resolution
for the Greenfield South plant that provides both fair treatment to the counterparty and
Ontario ratepayers. We also think it is important that electricity developers generally
continue to have confidence to invest in Ontaric and that gas-fired generation continues
to be accepted as an important, cost-effective and safe part of the province's electricity
supply mix. At the same time, we recognize the public concern about the location of this
plant and public requests that construction of the plant stop.

After receiving your October 24" [etter, the OPA commenced discussions with
Greenfield South. To date, the OPA's preferred approach sbjeetive-has been to reach
an agreement with Greenfield South to stop construction and negotiate an arrangement
to relocate the plant or terminate the contract. Since then, it has become more-clearer
that Greenfield South may not agree to such an approach which makes termination of
the contract a logical next step._ The Board of Directors is therefore seeking the
Government's support in taking this siep.

| wish to assure you that, even after taking this step, the OPA shall sFolewing
termination-of the-contractwe-weuld-seek to continue discussions with Greenfield
South fo arrive at an agreement on appropriate compensation. Given our shared
interest in ratepayer value, the board would then also like to commence a dialogue with

you on the most appropriate way to allocate the compensation_between the OPA and the
Crown..

| ook forward to your reply.
Yours sincerely,

Jim Hinds
Chair






Silva, Joseph (ENERGY)

From: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY)
Sent: November-11-11 10:54 AM
To: Lindsay, David (ENERGY)

Confidential and Privileged — In Contemplation of Litigation — Draft for Discussion - N_ov 11-

Hi Deputy — before | forward this to Malkha/Murray for comments - may | have your thoughts on this one sentence
addition please?

[Note that the last sentence in the Jim Hind's letter ta the Minister says: "Given our shared interest in ratepayer value, the

hoard would then also like to commence a dialogue with you on the most approprlate way to allocate the compensation
between the OPA and the Crown"]

B e I I T L e L e

Dear Mr. Hinds:

In response to your letter of November 10, 2011 and in recognition that community opposition to the
Greenfield South Generation Facility is ongoing and well documented, | am writing to acknowledge the OPA's
efforts to negotiate with the developer of the facility, Greenfield South Power Corporation, with an aim to

achieving a satisfactory resolution concerning the Mississauga site. The government remains committed to
having the plant relocated.

| have given careful consideration to public statements, correspondence to the government and resolutions of
the Council of the City of Mississauga. While full recognition must be given to rate-payer value and the fair
treatment of contractual counterparties, as suggested in your letter, in light of the strong and persistent
opposition to the plant, the government supports the OPA’s decision to not proceed with the contract and any
other appropriate commercial and other steps that the OPA must take in seeking to stop construction of the

gas plant at its current location. I will be engaging my colleagues in any dialogue with you on the most
appropriate way to allocate compensation between the OPA and the Crown.

The circumstances in Mississauga are unique. The government remains committed to a strong, stable supply
of electricity for Ontario and continued support of those making investments in Ontario’s electricity system.

Halbyna

Halyna N. Perun

A/Director

Legal Services Branch

Ministries of Energy & Infrastructure

777 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, ON M5G 2Eb

Ph: (416) 325-6681 / Fax; (416) 325-1781
BB: (416) 671-2607

E-mail: Halyna.Perun2@entario.ca

Notice
This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and contain confidential information intended only for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipient(s) is

prohibited. 1f you have received this message in error piease notify the writer and permanenily delete the message and
all attachments. Thank you.






. h (ENERGY)

From: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY)
Sent: November-11-11 11:59 AM
To: Lindsay, David (ENERGY)
Subject: RE:

Privileged and Confidential

Understood - We are not in any way required to share.any further version with the OFA — would be only as a courtesy
and | won't be sending anything o the OPA without further instructions from you/Craig.

Re draft below — it's with Murray now and waiting to hear back from him.

Halyna

Halyna N. Perun

A/Director

Legal Services Branch

Ministries of Energy & Infrastructure

777 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, ON M5G 2E5

Ph: (416) 325-6681 / Fax: {416} 325-1781
BB: (416) 671-2607

E-mail: Halyna.Perun2@oentario.ca

Naotice
This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and contain confidential information intended only for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipient(s) is

prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify the writer and permanently delete the message and
all attachments. Thank you.

From: Lindsay, David (ENERGY)
Sent: November 11, 2011 11:54 AM
To: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY)
Subject: Re:

Hi Halyna,

| did let Craig know where we are on this. He wanted to make sure we didn't share anything with OPA until we tand
internally (ie with our Minister) on any new wording.

| also gave a heads up to Deputy of Finance on what we are working on.

David

From: Perun, Halyna N. (ENERGY)
To: Lindsay, David (ENERGY)
Sent: Fri Nov 11 10:53:43 2011
Subject:

Confidential and Privileged - In Contemplation of Litigation — Draft for Discussion - Nov 11-







Hi Deputy — before | forward this to Matliha/Murray for comments - may | have your thoughts on this one sentence
addition piease?

[Note that the last sentence in the Jim Hind's letter to the Minister says: "Given our shared interest in raiepayer value, the

board would then also ke to commence a dialogue with you on the most appropriate way to aliocate the compensation
hetween the OPA and the Crown”]

L L B B s s o % S SR U W A RS SHE MR S S A

Dear Mr. Hinds:

in response to your letter of November 10, 2011 and in recognition that community opposition to the
Greenfield South Generation Facility is ongoing and well documented, | am writing to acknowledge the OPA's
efforts {o negotiate with the developer of the facility, Greenfield South Power Corporation, with an aim to

achieving a satisfactory resolution concerning the Mississauga site. The government remains committed to
having the plant relocated.

I have given careful consideration to public statements, correspondence to the government and resolutions of
the Council of the City of Mississauga. While full recognition must be given fo rate-payer value and the fair
treatment of contractual counterparties, as suggested in your letter, in light of the strong and persistent
opposition to the plant, the government supports the OPA's decision to not proceed with the contract and any
other appropriate commercial and other steps that the OPA must take in seeking to stop construction of the

gas plant at its current location. 1 will be engaging my colleagues in any dialogue with you on the most
appropriate way to allocate compensation between the OPA and the Crown,

The circumstances in Mississauga are unique. The government remains committed to a strong, stable supply
of electricity for Ontario and continued support of those making investments in Ontario’s electricity system.

Halyna

Halyna N. Perun

A/Director

Legal Services Branch

Ministries of Energy & Infrastructure

777 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, ON M5G 2E5

Ph: (416) 325-6681 / Fax: (416) 325-1781
BB: (416) 671-2607

E-mail: Halyna.Perun2@ontario.ca

Notice
This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and contain confidential information intended only for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipient(s) is

prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify the writer and permanently delete the message and
all attachments. Thank you.






Silva, Joseph (ENERGY)

From: Parun, Halyna N, (ENERGY)

Sent: November-11-11 2:20 PM

To: ‘chrisbentley@iiberal.ola.org’

Cc: Maclennan, Craig (ENERGY); Lindsay, David (ENERGY)
Subject: Draft letter for review - Privileged and Confidential

Privileged and Confidential

Minister — For you consideration, please see below the text for the proposed letter to the OPA, with the
additional sentence highlighied. The addition picks up on the statement about compensation in the letter the
OPA sent to you. This draft text with the addition has been approved by the Deputy Attorney General:

Dear Mr. Hinds:

In response to your letter of November 10, 2011 and in recognition that community opposition to the
Greenfield South Generation Facility is ongeing and well documented, | am writing to acknowledge the OPA's
efforts to negotiate with the develaper of the facility, Greenfield South Power Corporation, with an aim to

achieving a satisfactory resolution concerning the Mississauga site. The government remains committed to
having the plant relocated. ,

| have given careful consideration to public statements, correspondence to the government and resolutions of
the Council of the City of Mississauga. While full recognition must be given to rate-payer value and the fair
treatment of contractual counterparties, as suggested in your letter, in light of the strong and persistent
opposition to the plant, the government supports the OPA'’s decision to not proceed with the contract and any
other appropriate commercial and other steps that the OPA must fake in seeking to stop construction of the
gas plant at its current location. | will be engaging my colleagues in any dialogue with you on the most
appropriate way to allocate compensation between the OPA and the Crown.

The circumstances in Mississauga are unique. The government remains committed to a strong, stable supply
of electricity for Ontario and continued support of those making investments in Ontario’s electricity system.

Sincerely,

Chris Bentley,
Minister

Halyna

Halyna N. Perun

AfDirector

Legal Services Branch

Ministries of Energy & Infrastructure

777 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Suite 425
Toronto, ON M5G 2E5

Ph: (416) 325-6681 / Fax: (416) 325-1781
BB: (416) 671-2607

E-mail: Halyna. PerunZ @ontario.ca

Notice






This communication may be solicitor/client priviteged and contain confidential information intended only for the person(s)
to whom it is addressed. Any dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipient(s) is

prohibited. If you have received ihis message in error please notify the writer and permanently delete the message and
all attachments. Thank you.






bh (ENERGY)

i
From: Calwell, Carolyn (ENERGY)
Sent: December-22-11 5:48 PM
To: Lindsay, David (ENERGY)
Ce: Jennings, Rick (ENERGY)
Subject: Mississauga Gas Plant
Attachmentis: 22431262 1 {2).doc

Ceonfidential/Solicitor-Client FPrivileged
Deputy,

Thank you for your message about the OPA’s current proposal to resolve the Greenfield site. | followed up with Mike Lyle
and my Finance and CLOC colleagues and we are starting to think through the concept. Mike Lyle sent the aftached
description of the proposal. He described it as a work in progress.

1 understand that the OPA will meet with OPG in the first week of January. We wilf think about the proposal and

alternatives (although apart from paying the break fee, I'm not sure there are many}. We will also start to get our heads
around CCAA proceedings.

Carolyn

Carolyn Calwell

Deputy Director

Ministry of Energy & Ministry of Infrastruciure
Legal Services Branch

Ministry of the Attorney General
416.212.5408

This communication may be solicitor/client privileged and contain confidentiat information oniy intended for the person(s) to whom it is addressed. Any

dissemination or use of this information by others than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you have received this message in ermor please nolify the writer
and permanently dejele the message and all attachments. Thank you.






Step Plan for Potential Acquisition of the Assets
Greenfield South Power Corporation (“Greenfield”)

1. Approach OPG to determine if OPG willing to enter into a joint venture (“NewCo™) with
Eastern Power (a parent company of Greenfield) to develop a new facility (on an OPG site) with
a capacity greater than 300 MW (perhaps 500 MW to 600 MW) (“New Facility”). Newco would
be owned and controlled 50/50 by OPG and Eastern Power.

2. OPA would provide OPG with funds to capitalize NewCo. A partnership/joint venture
agreement will be entered into with OPG and Eastern Power to govern the relationship (the
unpaid Equity Sunk Costs of Eastern to be addressed in this agreement). The OPA, OPG and
Eastern Power would enter into an implementation agreement (*“1A”) to negotiate the commercial
and financial details of the New Facility for a period of [60-90] days.

3. NewCo would make a bid to acquire the assets of Greenfield in CCAA proceeding —
NewCo would agree to assume all trade debt and existing equipment supply contracts (for
Relocated Equipment to be used for the new facility (including the GE contract for the gas
turbine)) of Greenfield under the bid and pay fair market value for Greenfield’s assets. The debt
of EIG would not be assumed. If agreement is reached under the IA for a New Facility, the
costs incwrred by NewCo in taking out the claims of Greenfield and the unpaid Equity Sunk
Costs of Eastern would be factored into the NRR or capacity payment under the CES Contract
for the New Facility. If there is no agreement on the New Facility, the OPA would indemnify
OPG for its capitalization of NewCo and would agree to pay the balance of the unpaid Equity
Sunk Costs to Eastern Power.

4. Financing would need to be made available to Greenfield in its CCAA proceedings. The
lender entity (i.e., OPG) would need to be identified.

3. Osler and McMillan to identify a licensed firm to act as the purported monitor and its
counsel of Greenfield in its CCAA proceeding (the “Monitor”). Greenfield files for protection
under the CCAA with bid in hand from NewCo ~ able to tell court that it is a going concern
outcome and preservation of jobs, supply chain etc — easier to manage CCAA process.

6. Sales process for the assets of Greenfield would need to occur under CCAA (30 to 60 day
process). ‘

7. If NewCo wins, the assets of Greenfield would be transferred to NewCo by court order
free of the claims of EIG.

[NTD: We have not yet resolved what should happen with the OPA indemnity in favour of
Greenfield South relating to Secured Lender claims proven in court and whether the
Certificate of Air would be released by Greenfield as part of this process. This requires
further discussion with Greenfield’s counsel.}

LEGAL 12242312627






